2D projection image reconstruction for field free line single
sided magnetic particle imaging scanner: simulation studies
Carlos Chinchillaa,b, Chris McDonougha, Amanuel Negasha, Jason Pagana, Alexey
Tonyushkina,*
aPhysics Department, University of Massachusetts Boston, Boston, USA
bMedical Engineering Science, University of Lübeck, Lübeck, Germany
Abstract
Magnetic Particle Imaging is an imaging modality that exploits the nonlinear response of

variation of imaging parameters, spatial resolution, and noise studies. Subsequently, a FOV
of 4 × 4 cm2 was simulated. Presented results show that 2D imaging with slice selection in
the range of heights of z = 10−20 mm is feasible with the single-sided FFL device reaching
the spatial resolution limit up to 2–4 mm for the noiseless case and up to FOV=4 × 4 cm2.
In the future studies we will incorporate the SPION relaxation, extend the imaging into 3-D,
and may consider advanced iterative reconstruction algorithms.
Acknowledgments
Research funding: this work is supported by NIH under Award R15EB028535, University of Massachusetts
President’s Office under OTCV Award and Joseph P. Healey Research Grant from UMass Boston.
References
[1]. Gleich B and Weizenecker J. Tomographic imaging using the nonlinear response of magnetic
particles. Nature, 435(7046):1214–1217, 2005, doi:10.1038/nature03808. [PubMed: 15988521]
[2]. Panagiotopoulos N, Vogt F, Barkhausen J, Buzug TM, Duschka RL, Lüdtke-Buzug K, Ahlborg
M, Bringout G, Debbeler C, Gräser M, Kaethner C, Stelzner J, Medimagh H, and Haegele J.
Magnetic particle imaging: current developments and future directions. International Journal of
Nanomedicine, 10(1):3097–3114, 2015, doi:10.2147/IJN.S70488. [PubMed: 25960650]
[3]. Zheng B, von See MP, Yu E, Gunel B, Lu K, Vazin T, Schaffer DV, Goodwill PW, and Conolly
SM. Quantitative Magnetic Particle Imaging Monitors the Transplantation, Biodistribution, and
Clearance of Stem Cells In Vivo. Theranostics, 6(3):291–301, 2016, doi:10.7150/thno.13728.
[PubMed: 26909106]

[16]. von Gladiss A, Blancke Soares Y, Buzug TM, and Gräfe K, Dynamic Imaging with a 3D
Single-Sided MPI Scanner, in International Workshop on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 235–236,
2019.
[17]. Tonyushkin A. Single-Sided Field-Free Line Generator Magnet for Multi-Dimensional
Magnetic Particle Imaging. IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, 53(9):1–6, 2017, doi:10.1109/
TMAG.2017.2718485.
[18]. Tonyushkin A. Single-sided hybrid selection coils for field-free line magnetic particle
imaging. International Journal on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 3(1), 2017, doi:10.18416/
IJMPI.2017.1703009.
[19]. Ilbey S, Top CB, Güngör A, Çukur T, Saritas EU, and Güven HE. Comparison of
System-Matrix-Based and Projection-Based Reconstructions for Field Free Line Magnetic
Particle Imaging. International Journal on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 3(1),2017, doi:10.18416/
IJMPI.2017.1703022.
[20]. Rudd G and Tonyushkin A. Permanent Magnet Selection Coils Design for Single-Sided Field
Free Line Magnetic Particle Imaging. International Journal on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 4(1),
2018, doi:10.18416/IJMPI.2018.1809001.
[21]. Pagan J, McDonough C, Vo T, and Tonyushkin A. Single-Sided Magnetic Particle Imaging
Device With Field-Free-Line Geometry for In Vivo Imaging Applications. IEEE Transactions on
Magnetics, 57(2):1–5, 2021, doi:10.1109/TMAG.2020.3008596.
[22]. Pagan J, Lin J, and Tonyushkin A. Implementation of a Gradiometer Receive Coil for a Single
Sided FFL MPI Scanner. International Journal on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 6(2 Suppl. 1),
2020, doi:10.18416/IJMPI.2020.2009038.
[23]. Medimagh H, Weissert P, Bringout G, Bente K, Weber M, Gräfe K, Cordes A, and
Buzug Thorsten M. Artifacts in field free line magnetic particle imaging in the presence of
inhomogeneous and nonlinear magnetic fields. Current Directions in Biomedical Engineering,
1(1):245–248, 2015, doi:10.1515/cdbme-2015-0061.
[24]. Konkle JJ, Goodwill PW, Carrasco-Zevallos OM, and Conolly SM. Projection Reconstruction
Magnetic Particle Imaging. IEEE Transactions on Medical Imaging, 32(2):338–347, 2013,
doi:10.1109/TMI.2012.2227121. [PubMed: 23193308]
[25]. Goodwill PW and Conolly SM. The X-Space Formulation of the Magnetic Particle Imaging
Process: 1-D Signal, Resolution, Bandwidth, SNR, SAR, and Magnetostimulation. IEEE
Transactions on Medical Imaging, 29(11):1851–1859, 2010, doi:10.1109/TMI.2010.2052284.
[PubMed: 20529726]
[26]. Mason EE and Tonyushkin A, Towards a single-sided ffl mpi scanner for in vivo breast cancer
imaging, in International Workshop on Magnetic Particle Imaging, 233–234, 2019.
[27]. Buzug TM, Computed Tomography: From Photon Statistic to Modern Cone-Beam CT. Berlin,